variable interest rates. Please see note 17.4 for more information.

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the impact of an increase of interest rates applicable to floating rate debt: a

Euribor/Libor rate increase by 1 percentage point would result in an additional annual interest expense of €9.0 million.

Altice International S.à r.l.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2020

58

18.3.2. Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk from transactions and translation. Transactional exposures are managed

within a prudent and systematic hedging policy in accordance with the Company’s specific business needs. Translation

exposure arises from the consolidation of the financial statements of foreign operations in euros, which is, in principle,

not hedged. The Group’s objective is to manage its foreign currency exposure using currency forwards, futures and

swaps.

The Group estimates that a 10% variation of foreign currencies against euro parity is a relevant change of variables

and reasonably possible risk in any given year. The table below provides the assessment of the impact of a 10% change

in foreign currencies against euro on net result and reserves.

Sensitivity to variations in exchange rates December 31, 2020

(€m) Israeli Shekel Dominican Peso Total

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate   (22.6) (9.1) (31.8)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate  22.6 9.1 31.8

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate  (107.7) (33.1) (140.8)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate  107.7 33.1 140.8

Sensitivity to variations in exchange rates December 31, 2019

(€m) Israeli Shekel Dominican Peso Total

Profit for the year

Increase of 10% in exchange rate   (21.6) (2.5) (24.1)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate  21.6 2.5 24.1

Equity

Increase of 10% in exchange rate  (85.1) (27.5) (112.6)

Decrease of 10% in exchange rate  85.1 27.5 112.6

Exchange differences recorded in the income statement amounted to a gain of €113.1 million (2019: exchange gain of

€33.9 million).

Additionally, the Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on the different debt instruments that it has issued over

time.

The Group has issued a portion of its debt in US dollar, which is partially hedged to manage associated currency

exchange risk. Debt which is denominated in US dollar and which is not hedged against foreign currency risk

amounted to nil as at December 31, 2020 and €1,411.0 million as at December 31, 2019. A reconciliation between the